. . Public Document Pack
Teignbridge "
N .goV.UK

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk

23 May 2025

EXECUTIVE

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 3rd June, 2025 in the Council
Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director
Membership:
Councillors Buscombe, Goodman-Bradbury, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy

Leader), G Taylor, Williams and Parrott

Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2025.

3. Announcements (if any)
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)

5. Executive Forward Plan
To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan

1


https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0

10.

11.

Public Questions (if any)

Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A
maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three
minutes per questioner.

Rural England Prosperity Fund 25-26 (Pages 9 - 60)
South East Devon Joint Habitat Mitigation Strategy (Pages 61 -
146)

Update on Future High Street Fund
Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects

For Information - Individual Executive Member Decisions
Executive Member Decisions

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -
Exclusion of Press and Public

It is considered items will not need to be discussed in private session, but should
this be necessary the meeting is recommended to consider the following:

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item(s)
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part Il: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded

NIL

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

EXECUTIVE

8 APRIL 2025

Present:
Councillors Buscombe, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Palethorpe (Deputy Leader),

G Taylor, Williams and Parrott

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Bullivant and Clarance

Apologies:
Councillors Nutley

Absent:
Clir Goodman-Bradbury

Officers in Attendance:

Neil Blaney, Director of Place

Phil Shears, Managing Director

Graham Davey, Housing Enabling and Development Manager

lan Perry, Interim Head of Development Management

Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer

These decisions will take effect from 10am on Tuesday 15 April 2025
unless called in or identified as urgent in the Minute

134. MINUTES
It was proposed by the Leader and seconded by the Deputy Leader that the
minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.
It was unanimously

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

135. ANNOUNCEMENTS

None.



136.

137.

138.

139.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Executive Forward Plan was noted.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

None.

STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY

The Executive Member for Planning and Building Control introduced the item to
the Committee. The policy would be shared between Teignbridge, Exeter, and
East Devon Councils. The 9 alterations were considered minor and relate to
obtaining the correct permissions to use place or character names of fictional
characters, and to avoid place names of people living or deceased. Point 3 notes
that authority is delegated to the head of development management to agree
future changes in consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and
Building Control. It is noted that the revised policy facilitates the use of the name
of a deceased person within a street but with the requirement to obtain written
permission from a family member or state administration, carried over from the
previous policy.

The Executive Member also proposed an amendment that the policy would not
exclude the use of names of those who had died during their service of the
country, so that their names could be included on any potential war memorial,
blue plaque, or within a major public archive.

It was proposed by The Executive Member for Planning and Building Control
and seconded by the Leader that:

1. The Committee adopt the updated policy as set out in appendix 1 to this
report with the addition to the policy as noted in point 2 to include the
wording this policy does not exclude the use of names which
commemorates those who have died in the service of this country or are
already deserving of public recognition for instance by their inclusion or
citation on a war memorial, blue plaque, or within a major public archive.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Development
Management to approve further revisions of the policy in consultation with
the Executive Member for Planning and Building Control.

It was unanimously

RESOLVED



1. The Committee adopt the updated policy as set out in appendix 1 to this
report with the addition to the policy as noted in point 2 to include the
wording this policy does not exclude the use of names which
commemorates those who have died in the service of this country or are
already deserving of public recognition for instance by their inclusion or
citation on a war memorial, blue plaque, or within a major public archive.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Development
Management to approve further revisions of the policy in consultation with
the Executive Member for Planning and Building Control.

140. UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND PROJECT

The Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects Clir
Palethorpe, reported that the Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) programme in
Newton Abbot was progressing across key projects, including Queen Street
enhancements, Bradley Lane regeneration, and Market Hall & Market Square
redevelopment. His updates were as below.

Future High Street Fund — Delivering Regeneration in Newton Abbot

Teignbridge District Council is delivering transformational change for Newton
Abbot through its Future High Street Fund (FHSF) programme. With the major
construction phase of the Queen Street Enhancement Scheme now complete,
and significant progress underway at Bradley Lane and the Market Hall, the
district is moving with purpose and ambition to revitalise Newton Abbot Town
centre for the future.

Queen Street Enhancement — A Regeneration Milestone Delivered

The completion of major construction on Queen Street marks a pivotal
achievement in the regeneration of Newton Abbot’s town centre. Delivered
through the Future High Street Fund, the scheme has reshaped Queen Street
into a safer, greener, and more accessible street that puts people first and
supports economic recovery.

Key Achievements

e Pedestrian-first environment: Widened pavements and narrowed
carriageways now offer greater safety and comfort for families, older
people, and those with mobility challenges.

e Reduced traffic and lower speed limits: These changes are creating a
calmer, more welcoming town centre, discouraging unnec
[...]
olition.

This cleared site represents a once-in-a-generation opportunity to deliver high-
impact development on a brilliantly located brown field site in the heart of
Newton Abbot.

Next Steps — Vision and Community Benefit

A clear, shared vision must now be developed, involving key stakeholders and
informed by community priorities. Strategic options that may be considered
include:

e General and affordable housing

e Social housing and essential and much needed extra care provision

e Leisure or mixed-use development to complement the town centre
economy

The administration remains committed to delivering meaningful outcomes for
residents and securing long-term community benefit from this key regeneration
site. Financial return will not be the sole driver.



141.

Market Hall & Market Square — A New Destination for Newton Abbot

Work is well underway to transform the historic Market Hall and Market Square
into a vibrant year-round destination. The ambition is to re-establish the market
as a dynamic focal point for food, events, and community activity, supporting
both economic and cultural vitality.

Core Features of the Redevelopment

¢ A mix of permanent and flexible stalls to support local entrepreneurs and
changing seasonal needs.

¢ A dedicated food court area offering variety and appeal for residents and
visitors.

¢ A programme of themed and seasonal events, supported by infrastructure
in the square of power and the ability to have flexible layouts.

Sustainable Operation

Officers are exploring professional management models, learning from
successful schemes from across the Country. This approach aims to secure
long-term financial and operational sustainability, while enabling the space to
respond to evolving community and commercial needs.

Conclusion — A Town Centre with Upward Momentum

Across Queen Street, Bradley Lane, and the Market Hall, the FHSF programme
is delivering visible, strategic change. These projects are not only enhancing
Newton Abbot’s public realm and infrastructure, but also positioning the town as
a thriving, future-focused centre for living, working, shopping and community life.
The Council’s focus now turns to:

e Capturing the benefits through robust monitoring and evaluation
e Engaging stakeholders in planning for future phases
e Ensuring the momentum continues through 2025 and beyond

Through this programme, Newton Abbot is redefining itself—demonstrating that
with strong leadership, meaningful investment, and community-focused
planning, local regeneration can succeed.

White Boxing Update

e Market Square, formerly The Other Cup, Oggi Oggi have been completed

e Clarks have renewed their Lease

e Vigar Electrical have signed a lease for the former Body Shop unit in
Market Walk

The update was noted.

HOUSING OMBUDSMAN

The Executive Member for Housing and Homelessness introduced the item. The
report included amendments to the complaints policy to ensure that Teignbridge

3



is fully compliant with the self-assessment it had carried out. There were 5
recommendations in the report. The Executive Member noted that under
recommendation 2 there had been no complaints in the previous 2 years and
that under recommendation 3 the satisfaction survey had been incredibly
positive besides one minor comment relating to fly tipping in one area which
would be investigated.

The Executive Member for Environmental Services commented that the fly
tipping was becoming more common but that he would be meeting with his
management team to work on prevention of this problem, including collaborating
with parishes to implement CCTV surveillance.

The Executive Member for Housing and Homelessness thanked the Housing
Enabling and Development Manager for his hard work as he was retiring in
June.

It was proposed by the Executive Member for Housing and Homelessness and
seconded by the Leader that the recommendations set out in the report and
below be approved.

It was unanimously
RESOLVED

That the Executive —

1. Note and approve the Housing Ombudsman annual Self Assessment forms
for financial years 2023/2024 and 2024/2025.

2. Note and approve annual complaints performance reports for financial years
2023/2024 and 2024/2025.

3. To note the outcomes of the Annual Tenant Satisfaction Measures Report.

4. To Approve the Revised Complaints Policy.

5. That the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness is appointed as the
Executive Member responsible for Housing complaints.

142. FORINFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS

The Executive decisions found at the link on the agenda were noted.

The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 10.27 am.



Agenda ltem 7

\ Teigngglilﬁ(lge

Teignbridge District Council
Committee name

Meeting date
Part i

Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 2025-26

Purpose of Report
To approve the development and implementation of the Teignbridge District Council Projects
Proposal for the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 2025-26 Investment Plan.

Recommendation(s)

The Committee RESOLVES to:

(1) To approve the implementation of the Teignbridge District Council Projects
Proposal for the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 2025-26 Investment Plan
that reflects the interventions identified in Section 3 of this report; and

(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Place, to implement the Teignbridge District
Council Projects Proposal for the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 2025-26
Investment Plan upon it being approved by Government.

Financial Implications

Please see Section 3.3 to 3.5.
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Financial Officer & Director of Corporate Services
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk

Legal Implications

Please see Section 3.6.
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk

Risk Assessment

Please see Section 3.10 to 3.14.
Louisa Brinton, Economic Development Officer Town Centres
Email: louisa.brinton@teignbridge.gov.uk

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications

Executive
3 July 2025 9


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:louisa.brinton@teignbridge.gov.uk

\ Teigngglilﬁ(lge

Please see Section 3.8 to 3.9.
William Elliott, Climate Change Officer
Email: william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk

Report Author

Louisa Brinton, Economic Development Officer Town Centres
Email: louisa.brinton@teignbridge.gov.uk

Executive Member

Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects, Clir David Palethorpe
Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services, ClIr Linda Goodman-Bradbury

Appendices/Background Papers

Appendix 1 — Equalities Impact Assessment

Appendix 2 - Teignbridge Project Proposal REPF 2025-26 Investment Plan

Appendix 3 — DTCCA REPF 2025-26 Grant Proposal

Appendix 4 — Statistical Report for Projects Delivered through REPF 2023-25 and
UKSPF 2022-25

Appendix 5 — REPF 2025-26 Outputs and Outcomes

Appendix 6 - Acronyms

Background Papers

Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF): prospectus 2025-26 A £33m complementary
fund to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 2025-26.

Rural England Prosperity Fund: Allocations 2025 to 2026

Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF): prospectus 2023-25 A £110m complementary
fund to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 2022-25.

Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) Full Council Approval, 29th November, 2022
Full Council approval for the REPF 2023-25 Investment Plan projects.

One Teignbridge: Teignbridge District Council approved strategy.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 2025-26 is a transitional grant scheme,
representing a further allocation of £33 million across the UK to fund capital projects for
businesses and community infrastructure in rural areas. Previously, REPF 2023-25
(and the associated UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 2022-25) have been provided
directly to district councils. However, the REPF 2025-26 (and associated UKSPF 2025-
26) is being provided to the Devon and Torbay
[...]
nts between £30,000 and £75,000, which would achieve at least
one of the following outputs:

i.  Green & blue spaces created/improved
ii. Amenities & facilities created/improved
iii.  Footpaths/cycle path created/improved
iv.  Tourism, cultural or heritage asset created/improved
v.  Energy efficiency improvements
2.4.2. You must use funding on capital projects. This means you must spend grants

on lasting assets such as a building or equipment.

3. Main Implications

Executive
3 July 2025

12



http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

\ Teigngglilﬁ(lge

Central Government has provided a technical guidance note on how this funding should
be spent. Projects will be prioritised in line with the funding parameters, deliverability
against the 31 March 2026 spend deadline and the Council’s strategic priorities, guided
by the One Teignbridge Council Strategy.

All grant awards must achieve at least one of the related REPF outputs and outcomes to
qualify (See Appendix 3).

Financial Implications

If the Teignbridge Project Proposal REPF 2025-26 Investment Plan is approved, funding
will be provided to Teignbridge to directly deliver schemes. On that basis, the
Investment Plan should be cost neutral.

However, there will be more work needed to convert the Investment Plan into
operational schemes that are benefitting communities and businesses, alongside
monitoring requirements associated with reporting expenditure of the fund and its
outcomes to the Government, this work will be managed and undertaken by the
Economic Development Teams existing staff resources.

There are no additional resources required over and above existing budgets.

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications per se arising from this report.

Equality

An equality impact assessment has been prepared and is included at Appendix 1.
Consideration has been given to prioritising projects that will not discriminate against
groups with protected characteristics and in
[...]
e to deliver the interventions that have been
identified at Appendix 2 to develop the Teignbridge Projects Proposal for the Rural
England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 2025-26 Investment Plan and implement the projects
accordingly.

Executive
3 July 2025 14


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

\ Teigngglilﬁ(lge

Appendices Attached:

Appendix 1 — Equalities Impact Assessment

Appendix 2 - Teignbridge Project Proposal REPF 2025-26 Investment Plan

Appendix 3 — DTCCA REPF 2025-26 Grant Proposal

Appendix 4 — Statistical Report for Projects Delivered through REPF 2023-25 and
UKSPF 2022-25

Appendix 5 — REPF 2025-26 Outputs and Outcomes

Appendix 6 - Acronyms

Executive
3 July 2025 15


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



_ Teignbridge
Equality Impact Assessment -ah_..g .gov.ukg

Assessment Of: Rural England Prosperity Fund 2025

[ Policy X Strategy [ Function [ Service L1 New

L1 Other: Already exists / review [1 Changing

Directorate: Place Assessment carried out by: Louisa Brinton

Service Area: Strategy and Partnership Job Role: Economic Development
Officer — Town Centres

Date of Sign Off by Director: 16/5/2025 Neil Blaney

Step 1: What do we want to do?

This assessment should be started at the beginning of the process by someone with a good knowledge of
the proposal and service area, and sufficient influence over the proposal. It is good practice to take a feam
approach to completing the equality impact assessment. Please contact the Policy Officer early for advice.

1.1 What are the aims and objectives/purpose of this proposal?

Briefly explain the purpose of the proposal and why it is needed. Describe who it is aimed at and the
intended aims / outcomes. Where known also summarise the key actions you plan to undertake. Please use
plain English, avoiding jargon and acronyms. Equality Impact Assessments are viewed by a wide range of
people including decision-makers and the wider pubilic.

To agree the principles for developing and implem
[...]
ave
given unpaid help via a group, club, or
organisation: for example, leading a group,
administrative support or befriending or
mentoring people.

volunteering and social action
projects to develop social and
human capital in local places




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6 — Acronyms
Acronym
DCC
DEFRA
DTCCA
MOU
MHCLG
REPF

Description

Devon County Council

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority
Memorandum of Understanding

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

Rural England Prosperity Fund

59



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

\ Teigngglilﬁ(lge

Teignbridge District Council
Executive Committee

03 June 2025
Part i

South East Devon Wildlife - Joint Habitats Sites Mitigation Strategy
- 2025 to 2030

Purpose of Report

To seek endorsement of the Joint Habitats Mitigation Strategy, to ensure that
effective and coordinated habitats mitigation can be implemented by the three
Councils (Teignbridge, East Devon and Exeter) in the period from 2025 to 2030.

Recommendation(s)
The Executive Committee RESOLVES to:

(1) To endorse and approve the adoption of the South East Devon Joint
Habitats Site Mitigation Strategy - 2025 to 2030;

Financial Implications

See paragraph 7.1 below.
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer and Director of Corporate Services
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk

Legal Implications

See Paragraph 7.2 below
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)
Email: Paul. Woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk

Risk Assessment

See Paragraph 7.3 below
Alex Lessware, Delivery and Economy Manager
Email: alex.lessware@teignbridge.gov.uk n

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications

See paragraph 7.4 below.
William Elliott, Climate Change Officer
Email: william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk

Report Author

Exec Committee
Date 03 June 2025 61


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:alex.lessware@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk

Teignbridge
\_ .gov.uk
Alex Lessware, Delivery and Economy Manager
Email: alex.lessware@teignbridge.gov.uk

Executive Member

Clir Jackie Hook - Chair of South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive
Committee

Clir Gary Taylor - Executive Member for Planning

Appendices/Background Papers

a. South East Devon Joint Habitats Site Mitigation Strategy - 2025 to 2030
b. Equality Impact Assessment

1. Overview

1.1 Three sites in south east Devon - the Exe Estuary, the East Devon Pebblebed Heaths
and Dawlish Warren - fall in the highest tier of protected wildlife sites in the UK. In the
absence of mitigation, Habitats Regulations Assessment work has shown that
unacceptable adverse impacts would arise at these sites on account of recreational
pressure and this would be reason to not allow the development to go ahead. East
Devon District Council, Teignbridge District Council and Exeter City Council have
been working in partnership since the early 2010’s to define and deliver mitigation
measures.

1.2 In 2014 a mitigation strategy was approved by the three local authority partners and
this has led to an extensive range of measures being implemented that have
successfully ensured new development can go ahead. We have now reached a point
where we need a new mitigation strategy, which is appended to this
report. Endorsement is being sought from the three constituent local authorities
(Teignbridge, East Devon and Exeter) for the new strategy in order to ensure that
effective and coordinated mitigation can be implemented in the period from 2025 to
2030.

1.3 This report has been produced jointly by officers of the three authorities and will be
replicated for each council, with minor edits to accord with differing report templates
used by the sperate councils.

2. Need for a mitigation strategy

2.1 Plans and projects that may adversely impact on European sites (
[...]
background: Helen Booker
(RSPB), Matt Boydell (Devon Wildlife Trust), Sam Bridgewater (Clinton Devon Estates), Peter
Chamberlain (Devon County Council), Phil Chambers (Teignbridge District Council), Cat Chambers
(Exeter City Council), James Chubb (East Devon District Council), Dale Cooper (Exeter City Council),
Amelia Davies (South East Devon Habitats Regulations Partnership), Sama Euridge (South East Devon
Habitats Regulations Partnership), Jill Day (Exeter City Council), Will Dommett (East Devon District
Council), Ed Freeman (East Devon District Council), Grahame Forshaw (Exeter City Council), Neil Harris
(South East Devon Habitats Regulations Partnership), Natalie Holt (RSPB), Naomi Harnett (East Devon
District Council), Stephanie Harper-Chung (Exe Estuary Management Partnership), Sarah Holgate
(Teignbridge District Council), Natalie Holt (RSPB), Edric Hopkinson (Devon Wildlife Trust), Alex Lessware
(Teignbridge District Council), Nick Mead (Exeter City Council), Julie Owen (Devon Loves Dogs), Fergus
Pate (Teignbridge District Council), Mary Rose-Lane (Environment Agency), Imogen Salmon (South East
Devon Habitats Regulations Partnership), Alison Slade (Natural England), Neil Sherwood (Natural
England), Estelle Skinner (Teignbridge District Council), Kim Strawbridge (Clinton Devon Estates), Toby
Taylor (RSPB), Daryl Taylor-Hopgood (Exeter City Council) and Andrew Wood (East Devon District
Council).

77



South

1.1

East Devon Wildlife - Joint Habitats Sites
Mitigation Strategy

Introduction

This strategy primarily relates to housing growth in the South East Devon
area. It covers the period 2025-2030 and sets out the mitigation
requirements relating to the impacts from recreation on the important
nature conservation sites. It ensures that East Devon District Council, Exeter
City Council and Teignbridge District Council are adequately protecting the
relevant wildlife sites from the impacts of recreation while also ensuring that
housing is not delayed. The strateg
[...]
ion Strategy

Notes on how cost calculated

Uncertainty around design, location etc. Indicative figure allowing contribution
towards larger cost (e.g. match funding) for visitor centre or could be used to fund
lower key shelter or similar to act as focal point for engagement. Budget sufficient to
fund a roofed shelter rather than full-scale centre but how funding used dependent on
opportunities and how Dawlish Warren continues to change.

Indicative budget that may need review and further refinement over time. Costs could
be pooled across years.

Cost dependent on monitoring strategy; indicative cost allows for specialist
consultancy and small surveys and assumption of 10 repeats.

Indicative cost and will be dependent on how the roost changes over time. Potential to
implement anything will be dependent on the outcomes of Environment Agency work
and may not be possible.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Rural England Prosperity Fund 25-26
	Teignbridge District Council Committee name Meeting date Part i
	Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 2025-26
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers

	Appendix 1 - Equalities Impact Assessment REPF 2025-26 V1
	Appendix 2 - Teignbridge REPF District Project Proposal April 2025
	Appendix 3 - DTCCA REPF 2025-26 Grant Proposal 14 April 2025
	Appendix 4 - UKSPF 2022-25 and REPF 2023-25 Statistical Report
	Appendix 5 REPF Outputs & Outcomes 2025-26 (1)
	Appendix 6 - Acronyms

	8 South East Devon Joint Habitat Mitigation Strategy
	Teignbridge District Council Executive Committee 03 June 2025 Part i
	South East Devon Wildlife - Joint Habitats Sites Mitigation Strategy - 2025 to 2030
	Purpose of Report
	To seek endorsement of the Joint Habitats Mitigation Strategy, to ensure that effective and coordinated habitats mitigation can be im

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
3 JUNE 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Hook, Nutley, Palethorpe (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), G Taylor, Williams 
and Parrott 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Clarance 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Buscombe and Keeling 
 
Absent: 
Councillor Goodman-Bradbury 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Director of Place 
Louisa Brinton, Economic Development Officer Town Centres 
Alex Lessware, Economy and Delivery Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
Neil Harris, Habitat Regulation Delivery Manager 

  
143.   MINUTES  

 
It was proposed by the Executive Member for Finance and Corporate and 
seconded by the Executive Member for Planning and Building Control that the 
minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
It was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

144.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

145.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted. 
  



 
 

146.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
  

147.   RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND 25-26  
 
The Deputy Leader and Economic Development Officer introduced the item to 
the Committee. The total amount available for grants in the fund was just under 
£200,000. The scheme would be as broad as possible, but all recipient projects 
must either support economic growth, improve access to opportunities, or 
improve NHS facilities. The competitive grant scheme would award between 
£30,000 and £75,000 to successful applicants. Energy efficiency, tourism & 
historical improvements, and foot or cycle paths were all given as examples of 
schemes that could receive grants.  
 
The Deputy Leader emphasised that the 2025-26 prosperity fund was a one-
year transitional programme whilst central government considers long term 
options. 
 
It was proposed by the Deputy Leader and seconded by the Executive Member 
for Environmental Services that the recommendations set out in the report and 
below be approved. 
 
It was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
(1) The Committee approves the implementation of the Teignbridge District Council 
Projects Proposal for the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 2025-26 Investment 
Plan that reflects the interventions identified in Section 3 of this report; and  
 
(2) Authority be delegated to the Director of Place, to implement the Teignbridge District 
Council Projects Proposal for the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 2025-26 
Investment Plan upon it being approved by Government  
  

148.   SOUTH EAST DEVON JOINT HABITAT MITIGATION STRATEGY  
 
The Executive Member for Environment, Climate and Sustainability introduced 
the item to the Committee. She informed the Committee that there are 3 
internationally designated wildlife sites that are protected by the strategy. The 
strategy involves a partnership of Teignbridge District Council, Exeter City 
Council, and East Devon District Council, each of whom have produced their 
own new local plans, resulting in the updated strategy. The strategy also 
ensures compliance with the Habitat Regulations of 2017. So far, the strategy 
had delivered on site mitigations such as signage and staffing, and off-site 
mitigations such as SANGS sites. The strategy also including messaging 
surrounding dog walking and a visitor survey on social media. The Executive 
Member for Planning and Building Control would take over as the Teignbridge 



 
 

representative on South and East Devon Habitats Regulations Executive 
Committee.  
 
The Executive Member for Planning and Building Control praised the utility of the 
SANGS sites and advised that the sites were funded by developer contribution. 
 
It was proposed by the Executive Member for Environment, Climate and 
Sustainability and seconded by the Executive Member for Planning and Building 
Control that the recommendation set out in the report and below be approved. 
 
It was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee endorse and approve the adoption of the South East Devon 
Joint Habitats Site Mitigation Strategy - 2025 to 2030. 
  

149.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
The Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects, reported that 
the Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) programme in Newton Abbot was 
progressing across key projects, including Queen Street enhancements, Bradley 
Lane regeneration, and Market Hall & Market Square redevelopment. His 
updates were as below. 
 
All FHSF funding has now been drawn down and is held by Teignbridge District 
Council. Of the three principal schemes, the status is as follows: 
 
Queen Street Enhancement 
 
The Queen Street project has reached practical completion. A post-construction 
audit, standard for major highways schemes, has been undertaken. 
 
In response to feedback from residents, including a visually impaired resident of 
The Avenue, it has been agreed that tactile rumble strips will be installed at key 
crossing points to improve delineation between footways and side roads. This 
will further enhance pedestrian safety and accessibility. 
 
The issue of dropped curbs—first raised by Cllr Jackie Hook in late 2024—is 
under active consideration. It should be noted, however, that curb heights from 
Courtenay Street to Albany Street are already significantly lower than in other 
sections of Queen Street, providing improved ease of access for elderly and 
mobility-restricted users. 
 
Importantly, vehicles are no longer able to park along this stretch, creating a 
significantly safer and more accessible environment for all pedestrians. 
 
Market Hall and Market Square Redevelopment 
 



 
 

The Market Hall and Market Square project is progressing well and remains on 
schedule for completion in winter 2025. 
 
Officers are currently preparing a set of options for securing a professional 
market management operator to oversee the revitalised market space. The 
intention is to appoint an organisation with a strong track record in mixed-use 
town centre market operations, which may include traditional market stalls, food 
outlets, bars, and event spaces. The availability of such specialist operators is 
limited, making this an important strategic step. 
 
Bradley Lane Regeneration 
 
All buildings on the Bradley Lane site have now been demolished, and the site 
has been cleared in accordance with the original FHSF intention to make the 
land development ready. 
 
Government approval was secured to use FHSF monies—rather than local 
taxpayer funds—to undertake this remediation work. This has delivered 
significant value for money. 
Remediation works are now underway, and the site is expected to be fully 
prepared and “oven ready” for development by late July or early August 2025. 
It remains this administration’s firm intention that this brownfield site—located 
between the town centre and Bakers Park—be used for a high-quality, 
sustainable development. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The delivery of the Future High Street Fund programme has now reached an 
advanced stage, with one scheme complete and two progressing towards their 
final phases. These schemes are already beginning to reshape Newton Abbot 
town centre, and the lessons learned will be important in informing future 
regeneration and housing delivery strategies. 
 
The Executive Member will continue to work closely with colleagues across the 
executive, officers, and local stakeholders to ensure these projects deliver their 
intended benefits for the community and the district. 
  
The update was noted. 
  

150.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
The Executive decisions found at the link on the agenda were noted. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.28 am. 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 
 

 
CLLR D PALETHORPE 
Chair 

 
 


